# -OP \$40.00 5487

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson	01/17/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Research In Motion Limited	
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street	
City:	Waterloo	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5487181

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)363-8177

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147505666

Email: shreen@de-iplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Shreen K. Danamraj

Address Line 1: 5910 N. Central Expressway

Address Line 2: Suite 1450

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1399-5009

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shreen K. Danamraj

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent\_Assignment#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0183

500443456

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (publ), a Swedish public company with reg. no. 556015-0680, and having a place of business at Torshamnsgatan 23, 164 83 Stockholm, Sweden, (hereinafter called "Assignor") is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Numbers listed in Appendix A (hereinafter collectively referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS);

WHEREAS, Research In Motion Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the province of Ontario, Canada, doing business at 295 Phillip Street, Ontario N2L 3W8, Canada (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has Sold, Assigned, and Transferred effective as of an Assignment Date of December 21, 2007, and does hereby Sell, Assign, and Transfer to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS as of December 21, 2007 (subject to licenses granted to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's AFFILIATES, or to any third parties under agreements of ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE'S AFFILIATES that were effective up to and including December 21, 2007), the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said PATENT RIGHTS, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and further in accordance with the terms of the Patent Assignment and License Agreement executed on December 21, 2007;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey its interest in said PATENT RIGHTS herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and deliver, from time to time, all further instruments of conveyance, assignment, and further assurances and perform all such other acts as may reasonably be required to transfer and assign all of the ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to and under said PATENT RIGHTS to the ASSIGNEE.

Page 1 of 4

REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0184

Sy: Marin Alfalah

NAME:

TITLE: Vice President & General Manager

Patent Licensing COMPANY: Telefonaktiebolaget L M

Ericsson (publ)

REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0185

# APPENDIX A

## **PATENTS**

# All the following are US patents:

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0186

REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0187